Rule 4 49C

{a) Insert full name

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form46

3

S.192

Company Number

06457844
Name of Company
of company | {@) Ransu C G Limited
We (b)
Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(if any)

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
1 St James' Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP

1 St James' Gate

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

the higuidator(s} of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period.from_ 28 October-2015- - —-

" to 27 October 2016

Signed 4 / Date 18 November 2016

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 St James’ Gate, Newcastle upon

Tyne NE1 4AD
Ref IWK/SPR/SJB/PMK/LSF/1064443

{

07/12/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

U

#214



In the matter of

Ransu C G Limited In Liquidation
{‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

18 November 2016

Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly

___Joint Liquidators
| — e m e e e e e e el el

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James’ Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

CVv1.0980-2010v140616




Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months
Matters preventing closure

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

@ ~N O 6 A WO N =

Creditors’ nght to information and abihty to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other information

B Summary of receipts and payments

C Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
D Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

E Category 2 disbursement table

F Statement of expenses analysis

G Time cost analysis

CVL0980-2010v140616



21

22

2.3

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members
and the registrar of companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period
from 28 October 2015 to 27 October 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous
reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use In respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment dectsion in relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for credrtors are illustrative and may
be subject to significant change

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any lability whatsoever ansing as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months

Realisation of assets / Sale of business
211 Bookdebts

On 28 September 2014, the Company's assets were sold to Tyne Bargarns Ltd, a third party, for total
consideration of £48,000 00 (payable over 24 months)

Since their appointment, the Joint Liguidators have sought to collect the deferred consideration and a
total of £25,875 00 has been recovered in respect of the same A further £114 00 was recovered from
another miscellaneous debtor

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropnate documentation with the

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

I can advise you that, following my initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary

Change in Joint Liquidator

As a result of lan Willam Kings leaving RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP, by Court Order dated 16
December 2015 he was removed as Jont Liquidator and Allan Davig Kelly {IP No 9156) of RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was advertised in the
London Gazette on 11 January 20186, and in accordance with the terms of the Order, lan Willam Kings
was released from office with effect from 02 February 2018 The costs of the application were met by
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

RSM UK 1 18 November 2016

IWK/SPR/SJB/PMK/LSF/1064443/7/CVL0980-2010v140616




24 Administration and planning

In the penod since our last report, the Joint Liquidators and their staff have also undertaken the

following

. Case planning and strategy,

. Handling of receipts and payments,

. Obtaining clearance from HM Revenue & Customs,

. Liaising with the Directors, Shareholders and Creditors as required, and
. Preparation and issue of statutory reports to creditors

Matters preventing closure
31 Assets remaining to be realised

Deferred consideration of £22,125 00 remains outstanding (as detalled above)
4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detaled in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basts for any bad debt provision or cther purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs

The agreement of creditors' claims by the Joint Liquidators 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, Intially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by
creditors themselves

41 Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part' 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 00 before costs

The amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) 1s currently estimated at £8,104 58

We do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986
{as amended) for an order disapplying the Prescribed Part provisions
5 Recelpts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 28 October 2015
to 27 October 2016

VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

6 Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

61 Joint Liquidators' remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 28 October
2014 We have incurred time costs of £11,245 14 since the date of our appointment Of this, a total of
£Nil (plus VAT) has been paid and £11,245 14 remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Detalls
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

RSM UK 2 18 November 2016
IWK/SPR/SJB/PMK/LSF/1064443/7/CVL0980-2010v140616




6.2 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 28 October 2015 to 27 October
2016

We have incurred time costs of £3,401 25 in the current period An analysis of ttme incurred in the
penod 1s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the penod
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses
71 Statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, is attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses mcurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they have
been pawd or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period
together with cumulative figures

At the Section 98 meeting on 28 October 2014 creditors approved the Statement of Affarrs fee in the
sum of £1,500 00 plus VAT to be paid to Newton & Co Accountants and the Meeting of Creditors fee in
the sum of £2,500 00 plus VAT to be paid to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP These fees have been
paid

7.2 Detailed cost breakdown

Attached to this repert are five Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy
statement,
) Appendix D Joint Liguidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
1 . Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table,
‘ . Appendix F Statement of expenses incurred in the penod, and
T T T T T e "7 Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ ime cost analysis——- — -—-----—-— - —=- -7 - = -

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilthies placed upon us by the
‘ underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature \n general The actual matters with
‘ which we are dealing are set out brnefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors

‘ We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary

| responsibiity has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of charging proposed
| to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates

| RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically

7.3 Other professional costs

H & H James Suthelrands were retained as agents to dispose of the Company's tangible assets | have
\ agreed that they be remunerated on the basis of therr standard commission rates, plus disbursements
| and VAT They have submitted invoices totalling £965 00 plus VAT which have been paid
i

8 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured credrtor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors {(including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

RSM UK 3 18 November 2016
IWK/SPR/SJB/PMK/LSF/1064443/7/CVL0980-2010v140616




A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liguidator, can be accessed at http /irsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for credittors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses (n question

Should y? any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me
Stfe

n Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Steven Philip Ross 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitoner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Allan Dawvid Kelly is icensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitoners are bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics when camying out all professional work refating to an insolvency
appointment

RSM UK 4 18 November 2016
IWK/SPR/SJB/PMK/LSF/1064443/7/CVL0980-2010v140616




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Ransu C G Limited

Joint Liquidators

Steven Philip Ross appointed on 28 October 2014

fan Wilkam Kings appointed on 28 October 2014 and released on 02
February 2016

Allan David Kelly appointed on 16 December 2015

Date of appointment

28 October 2014

Company number

06457844

Date of incorporation

20 December 2007

Trading name

Cash Generator

Trading address

135-137 Linthorpe Road, Middlesbrough, TS1 5DE, and
24 Fowler Street, South Shields, NE33 1NA, and

Unit 28 (74 High Street and 20 Castle Way) Castlegate Shopping
Centre, Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1AF

Principal activity

Retall Trade, Other retail sale in non-specialised stores

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 St James' Gate, Newcastle upon
Tyne NE1 4AD

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future

prospects
Secured.creditor — Bank-of — — —[-£564,16700 — - -—|-ENll---—----~=--- -Payment In full / shortfall- --
Scotland Plc £160,633 57 NIl Payment In full / shortfall
Secured creditor — HSBC Bank Plc
Preferential creditors £4,619 23 NIL 100p mn £
Unsecured creditors £332,644 23 NiL Not known
Estimated net property £25 522 90
Estimated prescribed part availlable £8.104 58

for unsecured creditors




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1064443 - Ransu C G Limited In Liquidation

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts. From. 28/10/2015 To 27/10/2016

28/10/2015 to 27/10/2016

Total to 27/10/2016

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 2126 2831
48,000 00 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 1,875 00 25,989 00
000 Insurance Refund 000 2,159.54
000 Rates Refund 000 806.69
1,896 26 28,983.54
CDST OF REALISATIONS
¢ Accounting Fees 0.00 {2,000 00)
000 Agents / Valuers Fees 000 {965 00)
000 Corporation Tax (141) (141)
000 Preparation of Statement of Affairs 000 (2,500 00)
{141) (5,466 41)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
; (214,800 57) Aoating Charge Claims 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(179,400 57) Deficiency In Security 000 000
(127,266 08) HM Revenue and Customs 000 000
(205,378 15) Trade and Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(1 00) Ordinary 0.00 000
000 000
(678,846 37) 1,894 85 23,517 13
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Beanng Current Account 23,517 13
23,517 13
23,517 13
f———

Notes:



Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and admtnistrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

it 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its compiexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform 1t

RSM Restructuring Adwisary LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1' disbursements

T " Expenses and disbarsements which are not capable of precise identffication-and calculation (for — - — - — -

example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to ouiside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the nsolvency estate These are known as 'category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevaiiing at the time the cost
1s incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approva! of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insoclvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where approprnate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £
Partner 320 00 350 00 — 440 00
Directors / Associate Directors 22500 247 50 - 300 00
Manager 22500 247 50
Administrators 120 00 - 17500 132 00 - 192 50
Support staff 100 00 - 105 00 71 50 — 115 50

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night {up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mile {up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

“Fracker-searches- — — - ——~—

£10percase — -— -——---—- — — — — - — — — — = — — —




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose

Paid
£

Unpaid
£

None

Tota!




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 28 October 2015 to 27

October 2016
Type and purpose Incurred in period
£
Corporation Tax 141
Total 141




T lewe Jwse  lsos oo Jove |z |ovow | - [ )
- gﬁnl e — — . A L oBriaay
STIOP'ES |055P3 | SZELET 0003 0003 0S'96£'Z3 | 00 b 3 1800 _oq.“uw
6£°L02 ST'IOV'ET | Ob'OL 0.0 | 08°S 000 00'0 LN TR 010 mﬁwu
1 J—
SZ'LOY'E3 | 05'SP 3 ' 6216 3 0003 0003 05'86€'Z3 | 00'vP 3 (£00Z wer wou4) 3500 8wy [BI0)
6£°202 STLOY'EI | 0v9lL 00 0S°s 000 000 oL 04 oLo ____ {e00z uer wouy) sinoy |B10),
l;l.l-l . R N |.|:|..||._|.| I e E - T T ]
£v091 00°'69¢ 3 0£? 09°0 1050 000 00°0 0Tt 00°0 12304
£7091 00°69€ 3 0£ 1 %0 ] 0SO0 1000  J000  |ozT 000 | suoday pue sbunaay soypai) S0
i SR EE _ - L e S40WPRD
00'EPZ_ | 052093 | 0SZ 000|000 _|ooo __ |ooo 05’2 00 | gL
00 S22 08211 3 05°0 000 o000 Q0 | 000  |0SO_ 1000 Agadoyg pue pue7 |
05'LbT 00 S6v F 002 000 1000 {000 | 000 ooz 1000 WUeUY SIHES P SI0GIT
L o ) | B S)955Y JO Uopes)edy
|
e . |- I T Y R - e
| £0 602 sivzy'ed joebL | 0v0 008  [000 ___ _ _jo0D _ __|oO¥9_ | OLO oo o moy
| 00°02T 00021 3 00'1 oo ,LQQ.M 000 _ |000 000 00'0 ) _ seyelxel
LS #0T STEOE'TF | Ob'9 (oco looy 000 o000 jorz | 000 SjuswAed pue sydiosy |
TO'LET 05°566 3 0Z ¥ 010 ‘o000 00O 4000 _ |oob  io0tO_ | . owabeueyase) | ¢upz uep
, ) ) Bujuueid pue uogedisiujupy . woy
T ;“ T i _ ) - r.tmﬁm o B R S | mhcu._uwt.__'Q ) ﬁ o7 o o T - L
5938y _ SIS00 AW} _ SINOH Hoddng ! siabeuely _ eDOossy ; ) “
[ obesoAy i (eyor . (eol | gSjuelsissy  siojensuiwpy | juersissy - siobeue | /siopang seueq uadg sinol ;. poliag

pajeno|e ugaq Sey ‘1500 pue 'alul Jeyl YdIym o} 8|ge) eyl UIypm E,.::_oo ay) Ajaind ‘pepioosal S1S00 S JO SN[EA 8Y) Ja}(e Jou saop ebueys
SiU) Jey) 8jou BsEs|q WY BY) LIyIm yes Jo sapelb ay) Jo siskjeue pajielap esow e epiacid 0 9|qe) SISA[EUE 6d|S Jno paubisap-a1 aAey am Jey) 8jou ases|d

9102 1940100 LZ 0) S10Z .moaoaoo gz wouy pouad ay) 103 s|sAjeue )09 swy) s10jepinbi jujop

9 xjpusddy




